Sharma fulfills the conditions specified in the Companies Act, 2013 
(executive) of the Company for a period of 5 years w.e.f. May 29, 2015 and fixed a remuneration of and Rules made thereunder for his appointment as an independent director of the Company. The 
Rs. 1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Twenty Lakh only) per annum on cost to company Board considers that his association would benefit the Company and it is therefore desirable to 
basis and commission @2% of annual profit (excluding profit/loss from capital receipts and avail services of Mr. Sharma as an independent director.